
Decision No. 5-7729 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF IHE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

PEARL K. PORXER, ) 

Complainant, 

vs. Case No. 6192' 

'!BE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND 
TELEGRAPH COMPAN':l, a corporation, . 

Defendant. 

Philip Erbsen, for complainant. 
J:aWler, felix & Hall, by A. J. Krappman! Jr. z 

for defendant. 
Roger Arnebergh, City Attorney, by Ronald ge;er, 

Deputy City A1:torney, for the police part­
ment of ~ City of los Aogeles, intervener. 

OPINION 
----.~~ ......... 

:8y 'the complaint herein, filed on October 14, 1958.; 

Pearl K. Porter requests reinstallation of telephone service in her 

home at 3415 Hooper Street, Los Angeles, California. She alleges 

that prior to July 26, 1954, M. L. Porter was the subscriber to 

telephone service at that address; that on or about that day the 

telephone was removed by Los Angeles police officers for alleged 

bookmaking activities; that no cOmplaint was ever filed for such ae~ 

tivities; and that the telephone was never used for illegal purposes. 

On October 30, 1958, the telephone company filed an answer) 

the principal allegation of which was that the telephone company, 

pursuant to Decision No. 41415:t dated April 6, 1948, in C.ase 

No.. 4930 (47 Cal. P. U .C. 853), on or about July 26, 1954, had 
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reasonable cause to believe that the telephone service furnished to 

M. L .. Porter under number AJ)ams 4-9389 a.t 3415 Hooper Street, Los 
, 

Angeles, California, was being or was to be used as an 1nstrumen­

taliey directly or indirectly to violate or to aid and abet the . 
violation of the law, and that having such reasonable cause the de-

fendant was required to disconnect the service pursuant to Decision 

No. 41415, supra. 

A public hearing was beld in Los Angeles on November 19, 

1958, before Examiner Kent c. Rogers, and the matter was, subm1:tted. 

The complainant testified that on July 26, 19's'!", she was, 

and still is, married to Mr. M. L. Porter; that her husband was the 

subscriber to the telephone service of the defendant; that neither. 

she nor her husband had any knowledge that the telephone was used 

for any illegal purposes; that she needs a telephone at the home and 

has been without one there since its removal in 1954; and that she 

will be the subscriber when the telephone is reinstalled. She fur­

ther testified that on the day the telephone was removed she and a 

lady roomer were in the bouse alone; that the po-lice officers 

entered and took the telephone off the wall'; that she and the roomer 

were released wi~hout charges being filed a8ains~ ~. 

A Los Angeles police officer tes~ified that on July 20, 

1954, he .and other officers entered complainant' s home at 3415 

S. Hooper Avenue; that complainant and another woman were present; 

that the a40 women were arrested; that by the telephone be found a 

national daily reporter scratch sheet; that the telephone rang and • 
he took three horse race bets over the telephone; and that ,he does 

not reca.ll what room the complainant was in when be entered the 

house. 
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Exhibit No. 1 is a copy of a letter from the Commander of the 

Admin;strative Vice Division of tbe Los Angeles Police Department ~ 

the telephone company advising it that the telephone here referred to 

was being used for disseminating horse race inform.tttion 'Which was 

being used in connection with bookm.aking on July 20, 1954; tMt the 

telephone bad been confiscated; and requesting that the defendant 

disconnect said service. An employee of the telephone company tes­

tified that this letter wes received on J'I.'I,ly 25·, 1954, and a central 

office disconnection was effected on July 27, 1954, pursuant to that 

letter. 'rhe position of the telephone company was that it had acted 

with reasonable cause, as that tem is used in Decision No. 41415, 

supra, in disconnecting the service inasmuch as it had :received the 

letter designated Exhibit No. I.' 

After full consideration of the :record we now find that the 

telephouc company's action was based upon reasonable ~ause as that 

tem. is used in Decision No. 41415, supra. We further find that the 

facilities in q:uestion were, on July 20, 1954, being used for il­

legal purposes, to-wit, bookmaking, in violation of Section 337a of 

the Penal Code, and that complainant and her husband have been de­

prived of telephone service since said date. For the reason that 

complAinant and her husband have been without telephone service 

since July 20, 1954, ~efenda:nt will be ordered to., restore service to 

the COmplainani: or to her husband. 

ORDER - - ... ..-. ... 
The complaint of Pearl K. Porter against '!he Facific: Tele­

phone and Telegraph Company having been filed, a public hearing 

having been held thereon, the Commission being fully advise:d in the 

premises and basing its decision upon the evidence of rec:ordand the 

findings herein, 
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IT IS ORDERED that the complainant's request for telephone 

service be granted and tha.t~ upon the filing of an application for 

telephone service by the eompl.a.:ln8nt or her h'USband~ M. L. Porter ~ 

The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company shall install telephone 

service at the complainant's residence at 3415 Hooper Street" Los 

Angeles" caJ 1 femia, such installation being subject to all duly 

authorized rules and regulat10ns of. the telepbone company and to the 

existing applicable law. 

The effective date. of this order shall be twenty days after . 

the date hereof. 

Dated at ______ s~:m-Fr:ul--.;;.;e~~-o~-----, Ca11£ornia~ 

this ·Lk, tr! day of ---.,j&;~..;.o,.:t. ....... ~ .... ~~ .. ~ ~t4~:t: .... ,,(A;.,..,o( ...... / ___ , 1958~ • 
. ~ ... 

Poto.r E. M.itc:bell 
Co::rn1 ss10ncr ......•......••...••••.•••..•• _ •••••• bol~ 
nOCCMo.:-~:'y ~',ct:'nt. eLi':; :let '~t't1cipato 
i.n the disJlo~i tion ot: til:i..3 J;lrocooding. 
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